the rate of return for comparable ASX listed iron ore producing companies; and

 the risk profile of KML as compared to the comparable companies identified.

A detailed consideration of how we arrived at our adopted discount rate range is shown in Appendix 4.

Sensitivity analysis

Our valuation of the KML is sensitive to changes in the forecast commodity prices, operating expenditure,
capital expenditure and foreign exchange rates. We have therefore included a sensitivity analysis to
consider the value of the Karara Project under various pricing scenarios and in applying:

 a change of +/- 8% to the iron ore price;

 a change of +/- 8% to operating costs;

 a change of +/- 8% to capital costs;

 a change of +/- 8% to the AUD/USD exchange rate;

 a change of +/- 2% to the floating interest rate on the project finance; and

 a real discount rate in the range of 6% to 10%.

The following sensitivities have been prepared to assist Shareholders in considering the potential effects
to the value of the Karara Project if our base case assumptions change:

Sensitivity Analysis of the Value of the Karara Project less debt

  ($m) ($m) ($m) ($m)

Percentage change Iron ore price
(US$/t) Operating costs Exchange rate

(AUD/USD) Capital costs

-8% (4,224) (2,665) (3,690) (3,380)
-6% (4,026) (2,857) (3,622) (3,393)
-4% (3,829) (3,050) (3,557) (3,407)
-2% (3,632) (3,242) (3,495) (3,421)
0% (3,435) (3,435) (3,435) (3,435)
2% (3,237) (3,627) (3,377) (3,448)
4% (3,040) (3,819) (3,321) (3,462)
6% (2,843) (4,012) (3,268) (3,476)
8% (2,645) (4,204) (3,217) (3,489)

Source: Adjusted KML Model and BDO analysis

  Sensitivity Analysis of Project Finance Floating Interest Rate
Change in floating interest rate (%) -2.0% -1.0% 0% +1.0% +2.0%
Karara Project Value ($m) (2,983) (3,203) (3,435) (3,677) (3,929)

Source: Adjusted KML Model and BDO analysis

  Sensitivity Analysis of Real Discount Rate
Real discount rate (%) 6.0% 7.0% 8.0% 9.0% 10.0%
Karara Project value ($m) (4,024)  (3,711) (3,435) (3,190) (2,972)

Source: Adjusted KML Model and BDO analysis

Acquisition Scheme Booklet Pg 147

  35

As shown above, none of the scenarios result in a positive value for the Karara Project.

In considering the above sensitivities, Shareholders should note the following:

 the variables described above may have compounding or offsetting effects and are unlikely to
move in isolation;

 the variables for which we have performed sensitivities are not the only variables which are
subject to deviation from the forecast assumptions; and

 the sensitivities performed do not cover the full range of possible variances from the base case